an estimate of the ultimate costs for both reported claims and claims incurred but not yet reported.

Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications have been made to the 2022 combined financial statements to conform to the 2023
presentation. The reclassifications had no effect on the changes in net position.

Subsequent Events

Memorial Health has evaluated subsequent events through May 15, 2024, the date the combined financial
statements were available to be issued.

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL OF UNION COUNTY AND AFFILIATES

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
  DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022

16

3. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE

On January 1, 2023, Memorial Health implemented GASB Statement No. 96 – Subscription-Based Information
Technology Arrangements (SBITAs) (GASB 96), which requires SBITAs that have a maximum possible term
greater than 12 months to be recorded in the statement of net position. Previously, SBITAs classified as
expense were not recorded in the statement of net position. The following table outlines the prior period
adjustments necessary to implement this standard.

Statement of Net Position

As previously stated, As restated,
December 31, 2022 Adjustment Reclass December 31, 2022

Net Position (126,174,235)$   494,863$   -$   (125,679,372)$
Capital assets, net 139,399,409   10,221,074   -   149,620,483
Current portion of SBITA liability -   (1,248,321)   -   (1,248,321)
Long-term SBITA liability, net of current portion -   (9,467,616)   -   (9,467,616)

13,225,174$   -$   -$   13,225,174$

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

As previously stated, As restated,
December 31, 2022 Adjustment Reclass December 31, 2022

Depreciation and amortization 11,206,005$   1,314,316$   -$   12,520,321$
Purchased services 26,305,166   (1,628,759)   -   24,676,407
Interest expense 2,930,973   438,804   -   3,369,777

40,442,144$   124,361   -$   40,566,505$
Net position - January 1, 2022 (370,502)

(494,863)$

Statement of Cash Flows
As previously stated, As restated,
December 31, 2022 Adjustment Reclass December 31, 2022

Operating activites (direct method)
Cash paid to vendors and supplies (57,064,246)$   1,628,759$   -$   (55,435,487)$

Operating activities (indirect method)
Operating gain 25,499,802   314,443   -   25,814,245
Depreciation and amortization 11,206,005   1,314,316   -   12,520,321

Capital and related financing activities
Principal payments on SBITA obligations -   (1,189,955)   -   (1,189,955)
Interest paid (3,144,576)   (438,804)   -   (3,583,380)

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL OF UNION COUNTY AND AFFILIATES

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
  DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022

17

4. CHANGE IN CAPITAL ASSET ESTIMATES

In accordance with its policy, Memorial Health reviews the estimated useful lives and salvage values of its
capital assets on an ongoing basis. The review indicated that the actual lives of certain capital assets were
longer than the previously estimated useful lives for depreciation purposes in Memorial Health’s financial
statements. The review also indicated that the actual salvage value of certain capital assets were higher than